SEEDIE ON PRODE CTION  OF RECOMBINED BUTTER

BY

MONA ABD AL-KADER MOHAMED ABD EL-GAWAD

A. thesis Subm’tted in Partial fulfillment
of

the requirament for the degree of

~—

MASTER OF SCIENCE

in

Agriculture

( Dairy Science and Technology )

Departmeat Of Food Sciznee
Faculty of Agriculture

Ain Shams Uuniversity

1992

Central Library - Ain Shams University



HUES D PRODUCETON 0 RECOMBIRED BUTTRR
By

MONA ABD AL_KADER MOIAMED ABD EL.-CAWAD
.S, ( Agric. Y Ain Shams Univ., 1983

‘'his thesis for M Sc degree has been approved

by

Prof. Dr. A. E. KHADER
Prof. of Dairy Science. = =  —~——n fl;ég;_kj&%é&f:::::

and Technology, Fac. of
Agric. ,Minufiya University.

Prof. Dr. A. A. ASKER

Prof. of Dairy Science, = ~—m———r
and Technology, Fac. of
Agric., Ain Shams University.

Prof. Dr. G. A. MAHRAN Z‘ [
Prof. of Dairy Science ———/‘le -4;-/}_43— ——————

and Technology, Fac. of

Agric., Ain Shams University, -~

and Head of Department.
(Bupervisor)

Date of examination: 2,&/9/1992.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



I3y
MONA ABD AL_KADER MOHAMED ABD EL_GAWAD

B.Sc. ( Agric. ) , Ain Shams Univ.,1983

Under the supervision of:

- Prof. Dr. G. A. MAHRAN
Professor of Dairy Science,g Technology
and Head of Dept.of PFood Sci., Fac. of
Agric., Ain Shams University.

- Prof. Dr. NAWAL S. AHMED
Professor of Dairy Science, National
Research Center.

- Dr. A. E. FAYED
Assoc. Prof. of Dairy Science & Techno-
logy., Fac. of Agric.,Ain Shams University.

ABSTRACT

Imported skimmilk powder (SMP) and butter oil
(B.0) samples were randomily collected from the local
market at Cairo. Whille, samna was laboratory made and
aged at the room temperature for the same age of B.C.
These materials were analysed for chemical composition
and keeping quality. Both lipidswere Separetly exposed
for recombining butter composing of 80% fat, 2% SMP,1.5%
salt,0.5%stabilizer & emulsifier and 16% water. The re—
sultant butters were analysed whether fresh or during
Storage at 5°C for 4 week, for chemical, rheclogical or-
ganoleptical and keeping quality properties.

The variances in SMP sources resulted in signifi-
cant differences in lactose and soluble nitrogen (SN)con-
tents. Likewise whey protein index and protein reducing
value (PRV) were also influenced. However, the recons-
tituion (protein stability, wetability and solubility)
and organoleptic properties were not affected. Samna was
varied from butter ocil in the contents of fat, free fatty
acid and moisture. The lipid aging led to Significant
changes in the refractive index of (B.0) associated with
peroxide value (PV)and thicbarbituric acid(TBA)value of
Samna. Flavour scores of both lipids were significantly
lowered by storage.

The recombination process improved the quality of
the product either by lowering the PV, TBA, Free fatty

Central Library - Ain Shams University



acid (FFa) content and acid value or by increasing the refra-
ctive index (RI). The reducticn in both PV and TBA was
strongly correlated to the SN and PRV of SMP used. Some
equations were suggested.

The initial PV, TBA and FFa content of starting
lipids influenced significantly those of resultant butter
and most its rheological & organcleptical properties.
Besides the cold storage of butter increased significantly
its PV, TBA, FFa, acid value, total carbonyl compounds
(T.C.C) and titratable acidity (as lactic acid), Wwhile RI
and the flavour score of butter decreased.

Generally samna-recombined butter was varied from
that of B.0O in PV, FFa content, acid value, titrable acid-
ity and total carbonyl compounds. Likewise, there were sig-
nificant differences in the yield value and the consistency
score between both butters.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



PARENTS

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The auther wishes to express her sincere gratitude
to Prof. Dr. G.A. MAHRAN, Professor of Dairying and Head
of Food Sci. Dept., Ain Shams University; Prof. Dr. NAWAL
$. AHMED, Professor of Dairying, National Research Centre
(NRC) and Dr. A.E. FAYED, Associate Professor of Dairy-
ing at the first Department for their continuous valuable
help and guidance through their supervisicn they kindly

offered.

Sincere appreciation are also due to Dr.M.Y.SAADA,

Associate Professor of Dairying at NRC for his keen interest

and valuable advice.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



INTRODUCTION

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

(1) The gquality of milk fat supply required for

recombined butter making.

A. Factors affecting the milk fat quality
during storage.

B. Quality improvement of inferior pure milk
fat products.

(2} Cold storage of conventional butter in relation
to its quality

A. Flavour defects

B. Consistency profile of conventional butter

1. Spreadability

. Viscosity

Structural viscosity

. Plastic viscosity

Stress

Shear stress

Yield value

Deformation and flow

. Factors affecting the rheological prop-
erties of conventional butter
a. Technclcgical treatments
b. The compositional variaticn

.

OO~ b Wi

{3) Recombined butter as inevitable and competit-
ive product

MATERIALS AND METHODS

{1) Materials

(2) Preparation of recombined butter

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

32

36

36
38



{3) Methods of analysis

A. Skim milk powder

1. Determination

lity index

Determination
ble acidity

Determination
Determination
Determination

Determination
value

Determination

Determination

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Determination
Determination
Determination
Determination
Determination

of

of

of
of
of
of

of
of

of
of
of
of
of

and acid wvalue

6.
7.

Determination

i. Determination
2. Determination
3. Determination
. Determination
. Determination

. Determination

® 2o nb

D.

of

Recombined butter

of
of
of
of
of
of

moisture and solubi-

fat, pH and titrata-

wetability
protein stability
nitrogen distribution

protein reducing

whey protein index

lactose

Organoleptic evaluation

Butter oil and samna

molisture

fat

peroxide value
thiobarbituric acid
free fatty acids

refractive index

Organoleptic evaluaion

peroxide value
thiobarbituric acid
free fatty acids
acidity

total carbonyl content
refractive index

. Rheological properties
. Organoleptic evaluation

Statistical analysis

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Hage

39

39

39

39
40
40
40

40
40
40
41

a1

41
41
41
41

42
42
42

43

43
43
43
44
44
44
44
44

45



RESULTS

PART I:

(1)

(2)

(3)

AND DISCLUSSION

QUALITY EVALUATION OF LOCAL MARKET MAIN
RAW MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR RECOMBINED
BUTTER MANUFACTURE.

Skim milk powder

a. The chemical composition cf market
skim milk powder samples

b. Nitrcgen distribution of market skim
milk powder samples

c. Protein reducing value of market skim
milk powder samples

d. Protein stability and reconstitution
properties of market skim milk powder
samples

e. Organoleptic properties of skim milk
powdex

Butter oil

a, Fat and moisture contents of market
butter oil samples

b. Non-sensory quality parameters of mar-
ket butter oil samples

c. The sensory quality of butter oil

Samna

a. Fat and moisture contents of samna
b. The keeping gquality of samna
c. The sensory evaluaticn of samna

Comparison between butter oil and samna
in relation to their guality

a. Compositional quality

b. Comparison between butter oil and samna
regarding the non sensory indices of
keeping quality

Central Library - Ain Shams University

47
49

49

51

54

58

61

62

62

64
67

70

70
72
74

77
77

79



PART

II:

(1)

C. Organoleptic comparison between butter
©oil and samna

MANUFACTURE CF RECOMBINED BUTTER

Recombined butter from butter oil
2. Keeping quality of B.O-recombined butter

1~ Peroxide wvalue

2- Thiobarbituric acid

3- Free fatty acid (as oleic)
4~ Acid wvalue

5~ Refractive index

6—- Titratable acidity

7- Total carbonyl compounds

b. The rheological properties of B.O-
recombined butter

C. Organoleptic quality of B.O-recombined
butter

i. Appearance
2. Consistency
3. Flavour

Recombined butter from samna

a. Keeping quality indices of samna-
recombined butter

1. Peroxide value
Thiobarbituric acid

. Free fatty acids (as oleic)
Acid value

Refractive index

. Titratable acidity

Total carbonyl compounds

~Noy U W
. . .

b. The rheological properties of samna-
recombined butter

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

80

82

83
83
83
89
92
94

56
58

102

104

104
104

167

i12

112

112
114
117
119
122
125
125

125



Page

c. Organoleptic quality of samna-

recombined butter 132
1. Appearance 132
2. Consistency 132
3. Flavour 132

(3) Comparison between butter oil and samna

as butter recombining materials 138

a. Keeping quality 138

b. Reological properties 140

¢. Organoleptic gquality 141

SUMMARY 142
REFERENCES 149

ARABIC SUMMARY -

Central Library - Ain Shams University



No.

LIST OF PMAGLES

Title Page

The chemical composition |,  acidity
and pH value of market skim milk powder sam—
ples. 50

Nitrogen distribution of market skim milk

powder samples. 52

Whey protein index and protein
reducing substances values of market skim

milk powder samples. 55

Reconsitituion and organoleptic properties

of market skim milk powder samples. 59

Statistical analysis (F-test and LSD) of
the data given in tables (1,2,3 & 4) as aff-

ected by samples source. 60

Fat and moisture contents of market butter

oil samples 63

Non~gensory quality parameters of market

butter o0il samples 65

Organoleptic scores of market butter oil

samples 68
Statistical analyses of data of

market butter oil samples given in tables

(6,7 & 8)as a function of the sample age 69

Central Library - Ain Shams University



T

10

i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

T one Pagyer
Fat and mecisture contents of samna samples
during storage at room temperature, 71
Keeping guality parameters of samna during
storage at room temperature 73
Organoleptic scores of gsamna during storage
at room temperature 75
Statistical and linear analyses of data of
samna samples given in tables{10,11 & 12)as
a function of storage period at room tempe-
rature. 76
Variance analysis (T-test) of the data of
butter o©oil and samna during storage. 78
The peroxide value (PV) of B.O-recombined
butter during storage at 5°C. 84
Thiobarbituric acid (TBA) of B.0O-recombined
butter during storage at 5°C. 87
Free fatty acid as oleic (FFA) of B.O-re-
combined butter during storage at 5°¢C. 90
The reduction percent of some keeping guality
parameters of butter o0il as a function of skim
milk powder used for butter recombination. 91
Acid value of B.O-recombined butter during
storage at 5%¢. 93

Central Library - Ain Shams University



N

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Tit Le

Refractive index RI of B.O-reoombined butter

during storage at 57¢.

Acidity (as lactic acid) of B.O-recombined

butter during storage at 5°¢.

Total carbonyl-compounds (T.C.C)of B.O-reco-
mbined butter during storage at 5°C.

Statistical analysis (F-test and LSD)of the

data of B.O-recombined butter given in tables

(15,16,17,19,20,21 & 22).

Rheological properties of fresh recombined
butter made from B.O.

Linear analysis and correlation coefficient for

some rheological properties of B.O-recombi-
ned butter given in table (24) as affected
by the age of butter oil used.

Appearance scores of B.O-recombined butter

during storage at 5°¢C.

Consistency scores of B.O-recombined butter

during storage at 5°¢.

Flavour scores of B.O-recombined butter du-

ring storage at 5%¢.

Statistical analysis of B.O-recombined butter

data given in tables (26, 27 and 28).

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Bage

95

97

9%

100

103

105

106

i08

110

111



