# STUDIE ON PRODUCTION OF RECOMBINED BUTTER

BY

### MONA ABD AL-KADER MOHAMED ABD EL-GAWAD

A. thesis Subm'tted in Partial fulfillment

of

the requirement for the degree of

MASTER OF SCIÈNCE

in

Agriculture

( Dairy Science and Technology )

Department Of Food Science

Faculty of Agriculture

Ain Shams University

(1)

1992

Angelia - Continue

THUDIES ON PRODUCTION OF RECOMBINED BUTTER

BY

MONA ABD AL\_KADER MOHAMED ABD EL\_GAWAD
B.Sc. (Agric.), Ain Shams Univ., 1983

This thesis for M Sc degree has been approved by :

Prof. Dr. A. E. KHADER

Prof. of Dairy Science and Technology, Fac. of Agric., Minufiya University.

A.E. Khader

Prof. Dr. A. A. ASKER

Prof. of Dairy Science, and Technology, Fac. of Agric., Ain Shams University.

Asker

Alehran

Prof. Dr. G. A. MAHRAN

Prof. of Dairy Science and Technology, Fac. of Agric., Ain Shams University, and Head of Department. (Supervisor)

Date of examination: 2b/9/1992.



ВУ

## MONA ABD AL\_KADER MOHAMED ABD EL\_GAWAD

B.Sc. (Agric.), Ain Shams Univ., 1983

Under the supervision of:

- Prof. Dr. G. A. MAHRAN Professor of Dairy Science, Technology and Head of Dept.of Food Sci., Fac. of Agric., Ain Shams University.
- Prof. Dr. NAWAL S. AHMED Professor of Dairy Science, National Research Center.
- Dr. A. E. FAYED
   Assoc. Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Fac. of Agric., Ain Shams University.

#### ABSTRACT

Imported skimmilk powder (SMP) and butter oil (B.O) samples were randomily collected from the local market at Cairo. While, samna was laboratory made and aged at the room temperature for the same age of B.O. These materials were analysed for chemical composition and keeping quality. Both lipids were separetly exposed for recombining butter composing of 80% fat, 2% SMP,1.5% salt,0.5%stabilizer & emulsifier and 16% water. The resultant butters were analysed whether fresh or during storage at 5°C for 4 week, for chemical, rheological organoleptical and keeping quality properties.

The variances in SMP sources resulted in significant differences in lactose and soluble nitrogen (SN)contents. Likewise whey protein index and protein reducing value (PRV) were also influenced. However, the reconstituion (protein stability, wetability and solubility) and organoleptic properties were not affected. Samna was varied from butter oil in the contents of fat, free fatty acid and moisture. The lipid aging led to significant changes in the refractive index of (B.O) associated with peroxide value (PV)and thiobarbituric acid(TBA)value of samna. Flavour scores of both lipids were significantly lowered by storage.

The recombination process improved the quality of the product either by lowering the PV, TBA, Free fatty

acid (FFa) content and acid value or by increasing the refractive index (RI). The reduction in both PV and TBA was strongly correlated to the SN and PRV of SMP used. Some equations were suggested.

The initial PV, TBA and FFa content of starting lipids influenced significantly those of resultant butter and most its rheological & organoleptical properties. Besides the cold storage of butter increased significantly its PV, TBA, FFa, acid value, total carbonyl compounds (T.C.C) and titratable acidity (as lactic acid), while RI and the flavour score of butter decreased.

Generally samna-recombined butter was varied from that of B.O in PV, FFa content, acid value, titrable acidity and total carbonyl compounds. Likewise, there were significant differences in the yield value and the consistency score between both butters.

T O

M Y

PARENTS

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The auther wishes to express her sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. G.A. MAHRAN, Professor of Dairying and Head of Food Sci. Dept., Ain Shams University; Prof. Dr. NAWAL S. AHMED, Professor of Dairying, National Research Centre (NRC) and Dr. A.E. FAYED, Associate Professor of Dairying at the first Department for their continuous valuable help and guidance through their supervision they kindly offered.

Sincere appreciation are also due to Dr.M.Y.SAADA,

Associate Professor of Dairying at NRC for his keen interest
and valuable advice.

### 

		Page
INTRO	DUCTION	1
REVI <b>E</b>	√ OF LITERATURE	3
(1)	The quality of milk fat supply required for recombined butter making.	3
	A. Factors affecting the milk fat quality during storage.	5
	B. Quality improvement of inferior pure milk fat products.	11
(2)	Cold storage of conventional butter in relation to its quality  A. Flavour defects  B. Consistency profile of conventional butter  1. Spreadability 2. Viscosity 3. Structural viscosity 4. Plastic viscosity 5. Stress 6. Shear stress 7. Yield value 8. Deformation and flow 9. Factors affecting the rheological properties of conventional butter a. Technological treatments	13 13 17 20 21 23 24 24 24 24 26
	<ul><li>a. Technological treatments</li><li>b. The compositional variation</li></ul>	26 31
(3)	Recombined butter as inevitable and competitive product	32
MATER]	ALS AND METHODS	36
(1)	Materials	36
(2)	Preparation of recombined butter	38

			Page
			20
(3)	Met	hods of analysis	39
	Α.	Skim milk powder	39
		<ol> <li>Determination of moisture and solubi- lity index</li> </ol>	39
		<ol><li>Determination of fat, pH and titrata- ble acidity</li></ol>	39
		3. Determination of wetability	40
		4. Determination of protein stability	40
		5. Determination of nitrogen distribution	40
		<ol> <li>Determination of protein reducing value</li> </ol>	40
		7. Determination of whey protein index	40
		8. Determination of lactose	40
		9. Organoleptic evaluation	41
	В.	Butter oil and samna	41
		<ol> <li>Determination of moisture</li> <li>Determination of fat</li> <li>Determination of peroxide value</li> <li>Determination of thiobarbituric acid</li> <li>Determination of free fatty acids and acid value</li> <li>Determination of refractive index</li> <li>Organoleptic evaluaion</li> </ol>	41 41 41 41 42 42 42
	c.	Recombined butter	43
		<ol> <li>Determination of peroxide value</li> <li>Determination of thiobarbituric acid</li> <li>Determination of free fatty acids</li> <li>Determination of acidity</li> <li>Determination of total carbonyl content</li> <li>Determination of refractive index</li> <li>Rheological properties</li> <li>Organoleptic evaluation</li> </ol>	43 43 44 44 44 44
	D.	Statistical analysis	45

		$\mathbf{P}$ as $\mathbf{p}$
RESULTS	AND DISCUSSION	47
PART I:	: QUALITY EVALUATION OF LOCAL MARKET MAIN RAW MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR RECOMBINED BUTTER MANUFACTURE.	47
(1)	Skim milk powder	49
	a. The chemical composition of market skim milk powder samples	49
	b. Nitrogen distribution of market skim milk powder samples	51
	<ul> <li>Protein reducing value of market skim milk powder samples</li> </ul>	54
	d. Protein stability and reconstitution properties of market skim milk powder samples	58
	e. Organoleptic properties of skim milk powder	61
(2)	Butter oil	62
	a. Fat and moisture contents of market butter oil samples	62
	b. Non-sensory quality parameters of mar- ket butter oil samples	64
	c. The sensory quality of butter oil	67
(3)	Samna	70
	<ul><li>a. Fat and moisture contents of samna</li><li>b. The keeping quality of samna</li><li>c. The sensory evaluation of samna</li></ul>	70 72 74
(4)	Comparison between butter oil and samna in relation to their quality	77
	a. Compositional quality	77
	<ul> <li>b. Comparison between butter oil and samna regarding the non sensory indices of keeping quality</li> </ul>	79

	Page
c. Organoleptic comparison between butter oil and samna	80
PART II: MANUFACTURE OF RECOMBINED BUTTER	82
(1) Recombined butter from butter oil	83
a. Keeping quality of B.O-recombined butter	83
<ul> <li>1- Peroxide value</li> <li>2- Thiobarbituric acid</li> <li>3- Free fatty acid (as oleic)</li> <li>4- Acid value</li> <li>5- Refractive index</li> <li>6- Titratable acidity</li> <li>7- Total carbonyl compounds</li> </ul>	83 86 89 92 94 96
b. The rheological properties of B.O- recombined butter	102
<ul> <li>organoleptic quality of B.O-recombined butter</li> </ul>	104
<ol> <li>Appearance</li> <li>Consistency</li> <li>Flavour</li> </ol>	104 104 107
(2) Recombined butter from samna	112
a. Keeping quality indices of samna-	
recombined butter	112
<ol> <li>Peroxide value</li> <li>Thiobarbituric acid</li> <li>Free fatty acids (as oleic)</li> <li>Acid value</li> <li>Refractive index</li> <li>Titratable acidity</li> <li>Total carbonyl compounds</li> </ol>	112 114 117 119 122 125 125
b. The rheological properties of samna- recombined butter	125
	123

	Page
c. Organoleptic quality of samma- recombined butter	132
1. Appearance	132
2. Consistency	132
3. Flavour	132
(3) Comparison between butter oil and samna as butter recombining materials	138
a. Keeping quality	138
b. Reological properties	140
c. Organoleptic quality	141
SUMMARY	142
REFERENCES	
ARABIC SUMMARY	_

### LIST OF TABLES

No.	Title	Page
1	The chemical composition , acidity and pH value of market skim milk powder samples.	50
2	Nitrogen distribution of market skim milk powder samples.	52
3	Whey protein index and protein reducing substances values of market skim milk powder samples.	55
4	Reconsitituion and organoleptic properties of market skim milk powder samples.	59
5	Statistical analysis (F-test and LSD) of the data given in tables (1,2,3 & 4) as aff-ected by samples source.	60
6	Fat and moisture contents of market butter oil samples	63
7	Non-sensory quality parameters of market butter oil samples	65
8	Organoleptic scores of market butter oil samples	68
9	statistical analyses of data of market butter oil samples given in tables	69

No.	Title	Page
10	Fat and moisture contents of samna samples during storage at room temperature.	71
11	Keeping quality parameters of samna during storage at room temperature	73
12	Organoleptic scores of samna during storage at room temperature	75
13	Statistical and linear analyses of data of samna samples given in tables(10,11 & 12)as a function of storage period at room temperature.	76
14	Variance analysis (T-test) of the data of butter oil and samna during storage.	78
15	The peroxide value (PV) of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}C$ .	84
16	Thiobarbituric acid (TBA) of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}$ C.	87
17	Free fatty acid as oleic (FFA) of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}\mathrm{c}$ .	90
18	The reduction percent of some keeping quality parameters of butter oil as a function of skim milk powder used for butter recombination.	91
19	Acid value of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}$ C.	93

No.	Title	Pag∈
20	Refractive index RI of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}\mathbf{C}$ .	95
21	Acidity (as lactic acid) of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}$ C.	97
22	Total carbonyl-compounds (T.C.C)of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}$ C.	99
23	Statistical analysis (F-test and LSD)of the data of B.O-recombined butter given in tables (15,16,17,19,20,21 & 22).	100
24	Rheological properties of fresh recombined butter made from B.O.	103
25	Linear analysis and correlation coefficient for some rheological properties of B.O-recombined butter given in table (24) as affected by the age of butter oil used.	105
26	Appearance scores of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}$ C.	106
27	Consistency scores of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}\mathrm{C}$ .	108
28	Flavour scores of B.O-recombined butter during storage at $5^{\circ}$ C.	110
29	Statistical analysis of B.O-recombined butter data given in tables (26, 27 and 28).	111